Consent Order until all actions required by this Consent Order have been completed as
approved and to the satisfaction of the Commissioner.

Civil Penalty for past violations. On or before 30 days after issuance of this Consent
Order, the Respondents shall pay a civil penalty of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($2,500.00) for the violation of CGS section 22a-361, described in paragraph A.2., above,
as alleged by the Commissioner.

Payment of penalties. Payment of penalties under this Consent Order shall be mailed or
personally delivered to the Connecticut Department of Energy & Environmental

[...]

In addition to the civil penalty referenced in
paragraph B.7, above, the Respondents agree to fund the following supplemental
environmental project ("SEP") or make payment as follows:

On or before fourteen (14) days after the date of issuance of this Consent Order,
Respondents shall pay Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) to the Mill River
Collaborative, Inc. mad shall certify in writing to the Commissioner that such payment
was made. The SEP funds shall be used by the Mill River Collaborative, Inc. to
perform an SEP to conduct invasive species control along the shoreline of the Mill

[...]

If Respondents fail to fund the SEP in accordance with paragraph B.9.a., Respondents
shall immediately notify the Commissioner in writing of such failure and shall, upon
written request by the Commissioner, remit a payment for the SEP funds equal to
Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) plus Twenty-five Hundred Dollars
($2,500). Within fourteen (14) days after the date of the Commissioner’s written

request, Respondents shall pay this amount by certified or bank check payable to the
"Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection" and the check